

## **BEFORE THE 2025 JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF GUAM**

## RESOLUTION NO. JC25-002

## RELATIVE TO UPDATING SIGNATURE CARDS FOR JUDICIARY ACCOUNTS

- WHEREAS, this Council, in its Resolution No. JC13-016 authorized the Administrator of the Courts and Controller to secure a debit/check card from a banking institution in Guam to be utilized in accordance with the Administrator of Court's Procurement Policy for Debit Cards; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Administrator of the Courts and the Finance Administrator have opened debit/checking accounts at various Guam banks, on behalf of the Judiciary for this authorized purpose; and
- **WHEREAS**, this Council in its Resolution No. JC 23-027 recently updated the names of authorized signatures for the debit/check card account; and
- WHEREAS, Marcelene C. Santos whose signature is denominated for the account in Judicial Council Resolution JC23-027 has retired with the Judiciary and Andrew T. Perez has been appointed as Public Guardian; and
- **WHEREAS,** the banking institutions, First Hawaiian Bank, Bank of Hawaii, Bank of Guam, and Bank Pacific, require that this Council specifically authorize, in the form of this Resolution, any updates to the signatory cards for accounts held by the Judiciary.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that this resolution supersedes and replaces in their entirety any and all prior Judicial Council Resolutions that approved bank card signatories and the signatory authorizations are no longer authorized; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Judicial Council hereby authorizes the following individuals to serve as authorized signers for the Judiciary's accounts at First Hawaiian Bank, Bank of Hawaii, Bank of Guam, and Bank Pacific:

Danielle T. Rosete, Administrator of the Courts Sophia Santos Diaz, Deputy Administrator of the Courts Sarah G. Elmore-Herandez, Director of Policy Planning & Community Relations Ma. Dianne O. Gudmalin, Finance Administrator Mardave Jose Toledo, Deputy Administrator, Financial Affairs Andrew T. Perez, Public Guardian

**DULY ADOPTED** this 16th day of January 2025 at a duly noticed meeting of the Judicial Council of Guam.

ROBERT J. TORRES, Chairman

Dated: 01/16/2025

ATTEST:

Jessica Rerez-Jackson, Executive Secretary

Dated: \_\_\_01/16/2025